Commission Minutes for May 28, 2024

Update on Health Department by Jerry Hartsfield, TLM
Associates.

Update on Broadband Grant by WK&T.

Appointments- Resolution 1-5-24,

Budget Amendments- Resolution 2-5-24, Resolution 3-5-
24, Resolution 4-5-24, Resolution 5-5-24, Resolution 6-5-
24, Resolution 7-5-24, Resolution 8-5-24 and Resolution
9-5-24.

Adoption of the 2024 Henry County Hazard Mitigation
Plan- Resolution 10-5-24.

Henry County Road Listing Report for 2024- Resolution
11-5-24.

Henry County Trustee’s Office use of a Collection Agent-
Resolution 12-5-24.

Monthly Stipend for IT/Phone Support- Resolution 13-5-
24,

Recess till May 30, 2024 at 5:00 p.m.



STATE OF TENNESSEE
COUNTY OF HENRY...

Be it remembered that the County Commission met in a regular session at
the Courthouse in Henry County, Tennessee on May 28, 2024 at 5:00 p.m.
Present and presiding the Honorable John Penn Ridgeway, Chairman, Donna
Craig, County Clerk and the County Commissioners:

ITEM NO. 1 The meeting was called to order by Sheriff Josh Frev.

ITEM NO. 2 The invocation was led by Commissioner Kenneth Humphreys.

ITEM NO. 3 The pledge to the flag was led by Sheriff Josh Frey.

ITEM NO. 4 Roll Call

The following Commissioners were present: Patrick Burns, Dell Carter, Charles
Elizondo, Rita Gean, Missy Hamilton, Kenneth Humphreys, Melissa McElroy,
Paul Neal, Monte Starks, Jay Travis, Marty Visser; David Webb and Ralph Wiles.
Absent: David Hayes and Ricky Wade.

ITEM NO. 5 Update on Health Department by Jerry Hartsfield, TLM Associates.

ITEM NO. 6 Update on Broadband Grant by WK&T.



ROLL CALL

COUNTY COMMISSION, HENRY COUNTY, DONNA CRAIG, COUNTY CLERK

A motion was made by Commissioner Starks to approve the Consent Agenda, which
consists of: Minutes of the meeting of April 15, 2024, Henry County Medical Center
Statement of Cash Flow, Trustee’s month end report, Various quarterly reports, Report
from Audit Committee for consideration by the Commission, Notification of contracted

PARIS, TENNESSEE

rate increase from Republic Services and the following Notary Public designations: Fred

Reed, Leisa Whitehead, Carrie Smith, Cindy Lyle, Lisa A. Lindsey, Sheila Kuykendall,
Amanda Haepp, Johnny Emmons, Autumn Canaday, Lisa Wilson, Anita M. Wilson,
Deandrea S. Foster, Janet C. French, Karen Chandler, Jennifer Reed, Teresa McCaig

Marshall, Louis S. Ayers, Deana Lynn Running, Stacia Puckett and Elisa Patterson. The
motion was seconded by Commissioner Humphreys.

ITEM NO. 7

ABSENT

PRESENT | MOTION | SECOND

AYE

NO

NIVLISHV

SSvd

BURNS, PATRICK

CARTER, DELL

ELIZONDO, CHARLES

GEAN, RITA

HAMILTON, MISSY

HAYES, DAVID

HUMPHREYS, KENNETH

McELROY, MELISSA

NEAL, PAUL

STARKS, MONTE

TRAVIS, JAY

VISSER, MARTY

WADE, RICKY

WEBB, DAVID

WILES, RALPH

TOTAL

DATE : 5-28-24

VOICE VOTE CARRIED
t..

80 117




ROLL CALL
COUNTY COMMISSION, HENRY COUNTY, DONNA CRAIG, COUNTY CLERK
PARIS, TENNESSEE
Commissioner Burns made a motion to approve Resolution 1-5-24, to appoint certain
Citizens and Commissioners to various boards, committees and positions. The motion
was seconded by Commissioner Hamilton.

ITEM NO. 8
ABSENT PRESENT MOTION SECOND AYE NO >
joc] )
« >
> 4
Z
BURNS, PATRICK X

CARTER, DELL

ELIZONDO, CHARLES

GEAN, RITA

HAMILTON, MISSY X

HAYES, DAVID X

HUMPHREYS, KENNETH

MCcELROY, MELISSA

NEAL, PAUL

STARKS, MONTE

TRAVIS, JAY

VISSER, MARTY

WADE, RICKY X

WEBB, DAVID

WILES, RALPH

TOTAL

VOICE VOTE CARRIED
DATE : 5-28-24 ’

= 3

00 118




RESOLUTION NO. 1-5-24

A RESOLUTION OF THE HENRY COUNTY, TENNESSEE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS TO APPOINT CERTAIN CITIZENS AND COMMISSIONERS
TO VARIOUS BOARDS, COMMITTEES, AND POSITIONS

WHEREAS, certain vacancies now exist on various boards, committees, and
commissions, and in various positions of Henry County, Tennessee; and

WHEREAS, it is the duty and responsibility of the Board of Commissioners of Henry
County, Tennessee to appoint certain qualified citizens and Henry County Commissioners to
fill said vacancies; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners has examined and evaluated the
qualifications of certain citizens and County Commissioners for appointment to said boards,
committees, commissions, and positions.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Henry
County, Tennessee, assembled in regular session on this 28" day of May, 2024, a majority or

more of said Commissioner’s concurring, that:

SECTION 1. Appointments to the Board of Equalization for two-year terms which
expire April 30, 2026.

a. Mary Burns
b. Stan Wilson

SECTION 2. Appointments to the Henry County Library Board to fill terms which
expire as follows:

a. Missy Hamilton — full three-year terms which expires 6/30/27
b. Kelly Derr — completing term for Ray Compton which expires 6/30/26

SECTION 3. Appointment to the Solid Waste Committee to complete term as follows:
a. Ralph Wiles — completing term for Charles Elizondo which expires 1/30/25

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any and all acts previously passed by this Board
of County Commissioners which are in conflict with this Resolution be and hereby are
rescinded, repealed, and are of no effect whatsoever.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage
by this Board of County Commissioners and approval by the County Executive, the public

welfare requiring it.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that a true copy of this Resolution be spread upon the

Commission record of this date.
PASSED 5-25-9V M/f i/ W/

)HN PENN RIDGEWAY! CHAIRMAN
HENRY COUNTY COMMISSION

@Wﬂ C’lﬁ LN

DONNA CRAIG
COUN’ Y CLERK

APPROVED 5 - 2£-5Y %fm / W 7/

HN PENN RIDGEWAY
HENRY COUNTY MAYOR




400 W. Washington St. - Paris, TN 38242 - Phone (731) 642-1702 - Fax: (731) 642-1777

www.rheapubliclibrary.org

March 11, 2024

Dear Mayor Ridgeway:

The W.G. Rhea Public Library respectfully submits the following for reappointment to the W. G.
Rhea Public Library Board.

Current Member: Board Status: Term Expires:

Missy Hamilton W.G. Rhea Library Trustee 6/30/2024

Ms. Hamilton will complete her 0 (zero) term as a county trustee representative at the end of
June. Ms. Hamilton was appointed in 2022 to replace Mr. James Copeland’s seat on the Board.
Ms. Hamilton’s (1%) first 3-year term will begin on 7/1/2024 and expire on 6/30/2027.

The Board requests that this appointment be acted upon at the next commission meeting deemed
convenient before June 30%, 2024,

Most sincerely,

Kathy Collins, Library Director

“Enriching Henry County”



400 W. Washington St. - Paris, TN 38242 - Phone (731) 642-1702 - Fax: (731) 642-1777
e = = e — s

www.rheapubliclibrary.org

April 11,2024

Dear Mayor Ridgeway:

The W.G. Rhea Public Library respectfully submits the following for appointment to the W. G.
Rhea Public Library Board.

Member: Board Status: Term Expires:
Kelly Derr W.G. Rhea Library Trustee 6/30/2026 (Zero Term)

Ms. Derr has been nominated to replace trustee, Dr. Ray Compton, who has resigned his seat on
the Board effective 4/1/2024. Ms. Derr’s (zero) 0 term will begin upon her date of appointment
and expire on 6/30/2026.

The Board requests that this appointment be acted upon at the next commission meeting deemed
convenient.

Most sincerely,

Koty (i

Kathy Collins, Library Director

“Enriching Henry County”



ROLL CALL
COUNTY COMMISSION, HENRY COUNTY, DONNA CRAIG, COUNTY CLERK
PARIS, TENNESSEE
A motion was made by Commissioner Humphreys to approve Resolution 2-5-24, to
authorize certain changes in the Budget for the Henry County General Fund for Fiscal
2023-2024. Commissioner Visser seconded the motion.
ITEM NO. 9

ABSENT | PRESENT | MOTION | SECOND | AYE NO

NIV1ISdV
SSvd

BURNS, PATRICK X

CARTER, DELL

ELIZONDO, CHARLES

GEAN, RITA

bl -] I e

HAMILTON, MISSY

HAYES, DAVID X

HUMPHREYS, KENNETH X

MCcELROY, MELISSA

NEAL, PAUL

STARKS, MONTE

TRAVIS, JAY

o] R B I B e

VISSER, MARTY X

WADE, RICKY X

WEBB, DAVID X

WILES, RALPH X

TOTAL 2 11 2

MOTION CARRIED
DATE : 5-28-24

»

66 119




RESOLUTION #2-5-24

A RESOLUTION OF THE HENRY COUNTY, TENNESSEE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS TO AUTHORIZE CERTAIN CHANGES IN THE BUDGET
FOR THE HENRY COUNTY GENERAL FUND
FOR FISCAL 2023-2024

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Henry County, Tennessee at
its July Session, 2023, adopted the budget for the Henry County General Fund for fiscal
2023-2024; and,

WHEREAS, the said Board of County Commissioners of Henry County,
Tennessee must authorize and approve any and all changes and amendments of the
said budget of the Henry County General Fund; and,

WHEREAS, the expenditures authorized in the said budget of the Henry County
General Fund will be insufficient in certain line items with funds being available for
transfer; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary and appropriate that the said budget of the Henry
County General Fund be amended to provide additional funds for certain line items.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners
of Henry County, Tennessee assembled in regular session on this the 28" day of May
2024, a majority or more of said membership concurring, that the budget for the Henry
County General Fund be and hereby is amended as follows, to-wit:

ACCOUNTS & BUDGETS
INCREASE ACCOUNT 52100-435, entitled “Office Supplies,” in the

amount of $300.00

DECREASE ACCOUNT 52100-355, entitled “Travel,” in the amount of
$300.00

Please see emergency accounts payable request regarding this request.

CIRCUIT COURT CLERK
INCREASE ACCOUNT 53100-435, entitled “Office Supplies,” in the
amount of $1,000.00

DECREASE ACCOUNT 53100-524, entitled “In Service/Staff
Development,” in the amount of $1,000.00

Please see memo and emergency accounts payable request from Mike Wilson
regarding this transfer.

JUVENILE COURT
INCREASE ACCOUNT 53500-711, entitled “Furniture & Fixtures,” in the
amount of $6,823.80



INCREASE ACCOUNT 53500-708, entitled “Data Processing Equipment,”
in the amount of $5,792.40

DECREASE ACCOUNT 53500-317, entitled “Data Processing Services,”
in the amount of $4,000.00

DECREASE ACCOUNT 53500-337, entitled “Maintenance & Repair -
Office,” in the amount of $660.41

DECREASE ACCOUNT 53500-355, entitled “Travel,” in the amount of
$1,114.15

DECREASE ACCOUNT 53500-411, entitled “Data Processing Supplies,”
in the amount of $1,000.00

DECREASE ACCOUNT 53500-599, entitled “Other Charges,” in the
amount of $112.66

DECREASE ACCOUNT 53500-310, entitled “Contracts with Other
Agencies,” in the amount of $5,150.00

DECREASE ACCOUNT 53500-499, entitled “Other Supplies & Materials,”
in the amount of $578.98

Please see memo from Vicki Snyder regarding this transfer.

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
INCREASE REVENUE ACCOUNT 46980, entitled “Other State Grants,” in
the amount of $15,683.10

INCREASE ACCOUNT 54490-599, entitled Other Charges,” in the amount
of $15,683.10

INCREASE ACCOUNT 54490-790, entitled “Equipment,” in the amount of
$5,400.00

DECREASE ACCOUNT 39000, entitled “Unappropriated Fund Balance,”
in the amount of $5,400.00

This transfer is to put in the budget FY23 Homeland Security Grant and to put in
the budget the administration expense on the CDBG for the firetruck.

COUNTY CORONER
INCREASE REVENUE ACCOUNT 46990, entitled “Other State Revenue,”
in the amount of $1,025.00

INCREASE ACCOUNT 56410-499, entitled “Other Supplies & Materials,”
in the amount of $1,025.00

This transfer is put into the budget the reimbursement for death investigators.

OTHER CHARGES
INCREASE REVENUE ACCOUNT 46845, entitled “Opioid Settlement
Funds — TN Abatement Council,” in the amount of $147,420.74

INCREASE REVENUE ACCOUNT 48991, entitled “Opioid Settlement
Funds — Past Remediation(BG),” in the amount of $126,757.72

INCREASE ACCOUNT 58400-599, entitled “Other Charges,” in the
amount of $274,178.46



This transfer is to put the funds we received in March for Opioid Settlement into
the budget.

AIRPORT

INCREASE REVENUE ACCOUNT 46980, entitled “Other State Grants,” in
the amount of $246,495.00

INCREASE ACCOUNT 58220-702, entitled “Airport Improvements,” in the
amount of $246,495.00

This transfer is to put 5 airport grants in the budget.

T Hangar & Apron Development 33,400
Roof Repair 107,000 w/match 5,350
Pond Mitigation Study 60,000
Perimeter Fencing 44 100
Operations/Data County 1,995

MISCELLANEOUS

INCREASE ACCOUNT 51900-446, entitled “Small Tools,” in the amount
of $750.00

DECREASE ACCOUNT 51900-466, entitled “Synthetic Membrane,” in the
amount of $750.00

INCREASE ACCOUNT 51900-499, entitled “Other Supplies & Materials,”
in the amount of $1,000.00

DECREASE ACCOUNT 51900-599, entitled “Other Charges,” in the
amount of $1,000.00

INCREASE ACCOUNT 54210-160-008, entitled “Guards,” in the amount
of $37,071.00

DECREASE ACCOUNT 54210-160-007, entitled “Guards,” in the amount
of $37,071.00

DECREASE ACCOUNT 54110-160-008, entitled “Deputy Salary,” in the
amount of $37,071.00

INCREASE ACCOUNT 54110-160-007, entitled “Deputy Salary,” in the
amount of $37,071.00

These entries are to correct budgeting items per audit.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a true copy of this Resolution be spread upon
the Commission record of this date.

PASSED. o2& -2\ %%V/W/M,/ﬂﬂ//

//JOHN PENN RIDGEWAY, CHAIRMAN
HEW COUNTY,COMMISSION
AU (A

DONNA CRAIG

APPROVED_© - 2k 2/ %%Y i Kfm

/ JOHN PENN RIDGEWAY "
COUNTY MAYOR



HENRY COUNTY, TENNESSEE
ACCOUNTS AND BUDGETS OFFICE

POBOX 7
PARIS TN 38242

EMERGENCY ACCOUNTS PAYABLE REQUEST

Date: L’HZ)PJ‘\‘ Amount: 3&% .

Vendor:

Reason for request: NY \Qd/ Okd,d/\ﬂw P\LV\(‘N ‘H) &)U‘Opot\{
e ofice Yompn the ficcald
\Wa( gnd .
Ty 30D fromh WU . -
DoCvease  \D-HZUD-3H Yo
\WWorease  INV-DLID- LD

Department Head: B&

Request Approved: W:/ Request Denied:




Henry County Circuit Court
24™ Judicial District
Mike Wilson, Clerk

P.O. Box 429, Paris, Tennessee 38242
(731) 642-0461

Tuesday, May 7, 2024

To: Henry County Budget Committee
Pat Hollingsworth, Budget Director

From: Mike Wilson, Circuit Court Clerk
Re: Circuit & General Court budget transfer request
53100-435 Office Supplies

| am requesting the following budget line item transfer(s):

Subtract $1,000.00 from line item 53100-524 In Service/Staff Development, and add
$1,000.00 to line item 53100-435 Office Supplies

The total of this request is $1,000.00

Reason: Two Part, a desktop scanner has quit working and is not repairable. The replacement is
$545. The remaining $455 is to carry us to the end of the fiscal year in office supplies as | currently
only have about $90.00 in office supplies to last until June 30.

Respectfully,

L

Mike Wilson



HENRY COUNTY, TENNESSEE
ACCOUNTS AND BUDGETS OFFICE

PO BOX 7
PARIS TN 38242

EMERGENCY ACCOUNTS PAYABLE REQUEST

Date: 5 - 7- - Lf Amount: [f QUO__
Vendor: SC (,D

Reason for request: TO ?M Relllse A
Visie op Scasnet

Copn <3emm- 82  lgcService

TO S'?:.(a‘o"—‘[S!’ o[’ch g“fprc,tf,_s

Department Head: M (e ( D) (SO ‘\>

Request Approved: %%J Request Denied:




P.O. Box 633 Vicki S. Snyder, Judge 731.642.5271
Paris, TN 38242 HENRY COUNTY, TENNESSEE 731.644.7308

May 7, 2024

TO: Pat Hollingsworth, Budget Committee, John Penn Ridgeway

RE: Internal Budget Transfer - 2023 — 2024 Budget
I am requesting a transfer from my 2023 — 2024 Budget from accounts:

Data Processing — 53500-317 - $4,000

Maintenance Office- 53500-337 - $660.41

Travel- 53500- 355 - $1,114.15

Data Processing Supplies — 53500-411 - $1,000
Other — 53500 - 599 - $112.66

Contracts with other Agencies - 53500- 310 - $5,150
Supplies and Materials — 53500-499 - $578.98

Transfer the $6,823.80 to Account — 53500-711 — Chairs/TV
Transfer the $5792.40 to Account - 53500-709 — Data Processing

711 — is for the purchase of 8 new Counsel Chairs and 14 Att_qrney Chairs for
ew TV's and mounts, splitters and wiring for
Security System.

53500 — the pure
the Courtroom. It is also for two n .
remaining offices in the Juvenile Court office to hook into the

53500-709 — new PC’s, monitors, keyboards, laptop for netwo.rk. 1 replacement
laptop, 3 new color scanners for network and Labor for installation.

Thank you in advance.

Vicki S. Snyder
Judge



11-09-23 GG

GOVERNMENTAL GRANT CONTRACT

(cost reimbursement grant contract with a federal or Tennessee local governmentatl entity or their
agents and instrumentalities)

Begin Date End Date ] Agency Tracking # [ Edison ID
09/01/2023 04/30/2026 34101-12724 ‘ 81547-48102
Grantee Legal Entity Name : Edison Vendor ID
HENRY COUNTY ‘ 4223
Subrecipient or Recipient Assistance Listing Number # 97.067
IZ Subrecipient
L__l Recipient Grantee’s fiscal year end June 30t
Service Caption (one line only)
HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT PROGRAM FEDERAL FISCAL YEAR 2023
Funding —
FY State Federal Interdepartmental | Other | TOTAL Grant Contract Amount
2024 15,683.10 ' 15,683.10
| |
|
|
TOTAL: | | 1568310 | » - 15,683.10

Grantee Selection Process Summary

D Competitive Selection

Non-competitive Selection
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s of use of funds and correlation with the State of
Tennessee's Homeland Security Strategy. Risk, need, and vulnerability are determined by the
Department of Homeland Security (DHS), in cencert with the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI}
and the Central Intelligence Agency (CIA). Effectiveness of use is determined by the collective
| leadership of the Homeland Security Council and the eleven Homeland Security District Councils,
= = 1
. Budget Officer Confirmation: There is a balance in the CPO USE - GG

appropriation from which obligations hereunder are

required to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay

other obligations. X E @ [U] 'F E

: . Digitally signed by . A
Jennifer M. 'gttally signed by 04/04/2024

Jennifer M. Pontow

Date: 2024.03.27 17:25:00
PO ntOW -05'00" DEPARTMENT OF MILTARY

Tannessep Emargency

. Manamﬂncy v

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional)
. 71301000

w



NORTHWEST TENNESSEE DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
124 Weldon Drive, P. O. Box 963
Martin, Tennessee 38237
(731) 587-4213
FAX (731) 587-4587

ATTN: Henry County Invoice Number 14128-6
101 W Washington St

Paris, TN 38242

Project No.: 14128
DATE(S) DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE(S) AMOUNT
7/1/22 - Grant Administration $5,400
12/08/2023
59490-790
__.?';_I-I ; e ().s
N $5,400
TOTAL




ROLL CALL

COUNTY COMMISSION, HENRY COUNTY, DONNA CRAIG, COUNTY CLERK
PARIS, TENNESSEE

Commissioner Humphreys made a motion to approve Resolution 3-5-24, to authorize
certain changes in the Budget for the Henry County Debt Service Fund for Fiscal 2023-

2024. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Carter.

ITEM NO. 10

ABSENT

PRESENT | MOTION

SECOND

AYE

NO

NIVLSdV

SSvd

BURNS, PATRICK

CARTER, DELL

ELIZONDO, CHARLES

GEAN, RITA

HAMILTON, MISSY

o] B I B B

HAYES, DAVID

HUMPHREYS, KENNETH

McELROY, MELISSA

NEAL, PAUL

STARKS, MONTE

TRAVIS, JAY

VISSER, MARTY

] I R Il Il B

WADE, RICKY

WEBB, DAVID

WILES, RALPH

TOTAL

12

DATE : 5-28-24

MOTION CARRIED

8¢ 120




RESOLUTION #3-5-24

A RESOLUTION OF THE HENRY COUNTY, TENNESSEE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS TO AUTHORIZE CERTAIN CHANGES IN THE BUDGET
FOR THE HENRY COUNTY DEBT SERVICE FUND
FOR FISCAL 2023-2024

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Henry County, Tennessee at
its July Session, 2023, adopted the budget for the Henry County Debt Service Fund for
fiscal 2023-2024; and,

WHEREAS, the said Board of County Commissioners of Henry County,
Tennessee must authorize and approve any and all changes and amendments of the
said budget of the Henry County Debt Service Fund; and,

WHEREAS, the expenditures authorized in the said budget of the Henry County
Debt Service Fund will be insufficient in certain line items with funds being available for
transfer; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary and appropriate that the said budget of the Henry
County Debt Service Fund be amended to provide additional funds for certain line
items.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners
of Henry County, Tennessee assembled in regular session on this the 28! day of May
2024, a majority or more of said membership concurring, that the budget for the Henry
County Debt Service Fund be and hereby is amended as follows, to-wit:

INCREASE ACCOUNT 82310-699, entitled “Other Debt Service,” in the
amount of $43,865.00

DECREASE ACCOUNT 39000, entitled “Unappropriated Fund Balance,”
in the amount of $43,865.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a true copy of this Resolution be spread upon

the Commission record of this date.
v / 4
vl W

PASSED O -2 8- 2
i PENN RIDGEWAY, CHAIRMAN

UNTY ml SION

DONNA CRAIG

APPROVED 5 - &5~ 2Y ﬁ 7 /I;‘E?‘EK/ ﬂ(%?’

7~ JJOHN Pl':'NN RIDGEWAY [/
COUNTY MAYOR




Dedicated Tax Amount for the 2023 Tax Year:
Portion of Tax Levy protected for debt service per T.C.A. 9-23-101

City of Paris (1.34%) = $283 /57-R310- 049
Henry County (0.956%) = $425
PSSD (4.0%) = $475 Y3 05—

Amount of Available Increment to be Paid
To the Paris Industrial Development Board for VRL Hotels TIF

Tax Ass. Less BTA Less DTA  Avail Incr.
COP $21,117 \<$46> ”)’ﬂo’<$283>> $20,788
Henry Co $44,423  [(<$133>0 <$425> ) $43,865
PSSD $11,884 (<$35> )gé’v Lsa7s> ) 11,374

Checks written to the Paris Industrial Development Board should be mailed to:

206 N. Poplar St.
Paris, TN 38242

Please also note on the check stub “VRL Hotels TIF Payment”

l'am not including a copy of all the legal documents [ sent last year, but if you need copies of
anything let me know. Also, please don’t hesitate to call me if you have any questions.

CC:  Randi French, HC Trustee
Rob Goad, Executive Dir., P-HC Industrial Development Board
Brian Kissell, SR. VP, Security Bank
Victor Patel, VRL Hotels 2 LLC



ROLL CALL

COUNTY COMMISSION, HENRY COUNTY, DONNA CRAIG, COUNTY CLERK

Commissioner Humphreys made a motion to approve Resolution 4-5-24, to authorize
certain changes in the Budget for the Henry County General Purpose School Fund for

PARIS, TENNESSEE

Fiscal 2023-2024. The motion was seconded by Commissioner McElroy.

ITEM NO. 11

ABSENT

PRESENT | MOTION | SECOND

AYE

NO

NIVLSdV

SSvd

BURNS, PATRICK

CARTER, DELL

ELIZONDO, CHARLES

GEAN, RITA

HAMILTON, MISSY

o] B B IS B

HAYES, DAVID

HUMPHREYS, KENNETH

McELROY, MELISSA

NEAL, PAUL

STARKS, MONTE

TRAVIS, JAY

VISSER, MARTY

o] ISl ] B B

WADE, RICKY

WEBB, DAVID

WILES, RALPH

TOTAL

12

DATE : 5-28-24

MOTION CARRIED




RESOLUTION #4-5-24

A RESOLUTION OF THE HENRY COUNTY, TENNESSEE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS TO
AUTHORIZE CERTAIN CHANGES IN THE BUDGET
FOR THE HENRY COUNTY GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND
FOR FISCAL 2023-2024

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Henry County, Tennessee at its July
Session, 2023, adopted the budget for the Henry County General Purpose School Fund for fiscal
2023-2024; and,

WHEREAS, the said Board of County Commissioners of Henry County, Tennessee must
authorize and approve any and all changes and amendments of the said budget of the Henry County
General Purpose School Fund; and,

WHEREAS, the expenditures authorized in the said budget of the Henry County General
Purpose School Fund will be insufficient in certain line items with funds being available for transfer;
and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary and appropriate that the said budget of the Henry County General
Purpose School Fund be amended to provide additional funds for certain line items.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Henry
County, Tennessee assembled in regular session on this the 28t day of May 2024, a majority or
more of said membership concurring, that the budget for the Henry County General Purpose School

Fund be and hereby is amended as follows, to-wit:

Account Number Description
General Purpose School Fund-VPK Grant

Increase Expenditure Account Debit Credit
73400 429 Instructional Supplies $2,000.00

Decrease Expenditure

Account .

73400 116 Teachers $9,517.09
73400 163 Educational Assistants $13,636.12
73400 201  Social Security $3,950.00
73400 212 Medicare $425.00
73400 217 Retirement-Hybrid $375.00
73400 355  Travel $500.00

Decrease Revenue Account

46515 VPK Revenue $26,403.21

$28,403.21 $28,403.21

***Revision required to adjust budget for changes in employees and benefits



Account Number Description
General Purpose School Fund

Increase Revenue Account

46510
46510
46510
47590

44570
46980

Increase Expenditure Account

71100 722
71100

722
71150 207
71200 163
71200 171

TISA -Outcome Funds
TISA -Outcome Funds

TISA QOutcome Funds
FY23 High Cost
Reimbursement

TNRMT
Public School Safety

Regular Equipment (furniture)
Regular Equipment
(instruments)

Medical Insurance
Educational Assistants
Speech Pathologist

Increase Expenditure Account-continued

71200

198
71200 207
71200

499
71300 204
72120 217
72130 161
72130 499
72210 207
72220 204
72310 204
72310 506
72310 510
72310 524
72410 207
72510 204
72610 201
72610 207
72610 399
72620 207
72620 399
72620 499
72620

790
72710 189
72710 207
72710 313
72710 338
72710 433
73100 710
73300 163
73300 201
73300 204
73300 207

Non-Certified Substitutes

Medical Insurance
Instructional Materials &
Supplies

State Retirement
Retirement Hybrid
Secretary

Other Materials & Supplies
Medical Insurance

State Retirement

State Retirement

Liability Insurance
Trustee's Commission

In Service/Staff Development
Medical Insurance

State Retirement

Social Security

Medical Insurance

Other Contracted Services
Medical Insurance

Other Contracted Services

Other Supplies & Materials
Other Equipment {Public
School Safety

Other Salary & wages
Medical Insurance
Contracts with Parents
Maintenance & Repair
Lubricants

Food Service Equipment
Educational Assistants
Sacial Security

State Retirement
Medical insurance

Debit Credit

$14,406.00
$26,068.00
$286,748.00

$28,411.11

$8,820.00
$9,541.84

Debit Credit
$20,000.00

$16,800.00
$4,210.00
$2,110.00
$5,784.00

Debit
$7,400.00
$51,400.00

$5,500.00
$2,617.00
$427.00
$2,335.32
$8,820.00
$2,193.00
$2.02
$64.76
$25,015.00
$18,000.00
$1,600.00
$15,756.00
$267.00
$37,548.00
$1,198.00
$14,000.00
$2590.84
$85,000.00
$67,500.00

$9,541.84
$6,200.00
$11,701.00
$18,000.00
$25,490.00
$6,200.00
$150,000.00
$2,219.00
$336.89
$49.23
$2,165.00



73300
73400
76100

399
422
799

Decrease Expenditure Account

71100
71100
71100
71100
72130
72210
71150
72410
72610

***Yearend revision. This includes stadium lighting, band instruments, desk/chairs for

116
201
204
207
123
105
116
104
166

Other Contracted Services
Food Supplies
Other Capital Outlay

Teachers

Social Security

State Retirement
Medical Insurance
Guidance Personnel
Supervisor/Directors
Teachers

Principals

Custodians

classrooms, cafeteria tables, additional safety money

Account Number Description

General Purpose School Fund- Summer Learning Camp

Increase Revenue Account
46590

47590

46590

Increase Expenditure Account-

Summer Learn Camp State
Funds

Summer Learn Camp-Federal
Funds

Summer Transportation -State
Funds

71100
71100
71100
71100
71100
71100

71100
72120
72120
72120
72120
72410
72410
72410
72410
72410
72710
72710
72710
72710
72710

116
163
201
204
212

429
499
131
201
204
212
104
161
201
204
212
146
201
204
212
412

Certified Teachers
Educational Assistants
Social Security
Retirement

Medicare
Instructional Materials and
Supplies

Other Materials & Supplies
Medical Personnel
Social Security
State Retirement
Medicare
Principal
Secretary

Social Security
State Retirement
Medicare

Bus Drivers

Social Security
State Retirement
Medicare

Diesel Fuel

$2,659.00
$1,523.00
$1,086,748.00

Debit Credit
$875,000.00
$60,000.00
$45,000.00
$75,000.00
$50,500.00
$69,000.00
$25,000.00
$65,000.00

$82,475.95

$1,720,970.90 $1,720,970.90

Debit Credit
$201,154.91

$21,864.66

$40,449.62

Debit ~  Credit
$137,025.00
$39,585.00
$10,949.83
$11,532.34
$2,560.85

$7,583.14
$1,500.00
$2,900.00
$179.80
$161.25
$36.25
$5,000.00
$2,900.00
$489.81
$501.75
$114.55
$30,000.00
$1,860.00
$1,668.00
$435.00
5$6,486.62

$263,469.19 $263,469.19



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a true copy of this Resolution be spread upon the
Commission record of this date.

PASSED 5-a¢ -4 M/ﬁ .0/ W
%OH PENN RIDGEWAYY CHAIRMAN
\N g,

DONNA CRAIG
TY

APPROVED ) 'a\? 'a\t_é

COUNTY MAYOR



Account Number Description
General Purpose School Fund-VPK Grant

Increase Expenditure Account Debit Credit
73400 429 130 Instructional Supplies $2,000.00
Decrease Expenditure Account
73400 116 130 Teachers $9,517.09
73400 163 130 Educational Assistants $13,636.12
73400 201 130 Social Security $3,950.00
73400 212 130 Medicare $425.00
73400 217 130 Retirement-Hybrid $375.00
73400 355 130 Travel $500.00
Decrease Revenue Account
46515 130 VPK Revenue $26,403.21

$28,403.21 $28,403.21

***Revision required to adjust budget for changes in employees and benefits

Account Number Description
General Purpose School Fund

Increase Revenue Account Debit Credit
46510 TISA -Outcome Funds $14,406.00
46510 TISA -Outcome Funds $26,068.00
46510 TISA Outcome Funds $286,748.00
47590 FY23 High Cost Reimbursement $28,411.11
44570 TNRMT $8,820.00
46980 Public School Safety $9,541.84
Increase Expenditure Account Debit Credit
71100 722 207 Regular Equipment (furniture) $20,000.00

71100 722 Regular Equipment (instrumen:  $16,800.00

71150 207 Medical Insurance $4,210.00

71200 163 Educational Assistants $2,110.00

71200 171 Speech Pathologist $5,784.00

71200 198 Non-Certified Substitutes $7,400.00

71200 207 Medical Insurance $51,400.00

71200 499 Instructional Materials & Suppl $5,500.00

71300 204 State Retirement $2,617.00

72120 217 Retirement Hybrid $427.00

72130 161 Secretary $2,335.32

72130 499 Other Materials & Supplies $8,820.00

72210 207 Medical Insurance $2,193.00

72220 204 State Retirement $2.02

72310 204 State Retirement $64.76

72310 506 Liability Insurance $25,015.00

72310 510 Trustee's Commission $18,000.00

72310 524 In Service/Staff Development $1,600.00

72410 207 Medical Insurance $15,756.00

72510 204 State Retirement $267.00

72610 201 Social Security $37,548.00

72610 207 Medical Insurance $1,198.00

72610 399 Other Contracted Services $14,000.00

72620 207 Medical Insurance $2,590.84

72620 399 Other Contracted Services $85,000.00

72620 499 Other Supplies & Materials $67,500.00



72620 790 144 Other Equipment (Public Schoc $9,541.84
72710 189 Other Salary & wages $6,200.00
72710 207 Medical Insurance $11,701.00
72710 313 Contracts with Parents $18,000.00
72710 338 Maintenance & Repair $25,490.00
72710 433 Lubricants $6,200.00
73100 710 Food Service Equipment $150,000.00
73300 163 700 Educational Assistants $2,219.00
73300 201 Social Security $336.89
73300 204 State Retirement $49.23
73300 207 Medical insurance $2,165.00
73300 399 Other Contracted Services $2,659.00
73400 422 Food Supplies $1,523.00
76100 799 Other Capital Outlay $1,086,748.00

Decrease Expenditure Account Debit Credit
71100 116 Teachers $875,000.00
71100 201 Social Security $60,000.00
71100 204 State Retirement $45,000.00
71100 207 Medical Insurance $75,000.00
72130 123 Guidance Personnel $50,500.00
72210 105 Supervisor/Directors $69,000.00
71150 116 Teachers $25,000.00
72410 104 Principals $65,000.00
72610 166 Custodians $82,475.95
$1,720,970.90 $1,720,970.90

***yaarend revision. This includes stadium lighting, band instruments, desk/chairs for
classrooms, cafeteria tables, additional safety money

Account Number Description

General Purpose School Fund- Summer Learning Camp

Increase Revenue Account Debit Credit
46590 725 Summer Learn Camp State Funds $201,154.91
47590 725 Summer Learn Camp-Federal Funds 521,864.66
46590 724 Summer Transporation -State Funds $40,449.62
Increase Expenditure Account- Debit Credit
71100 116 725 Certified Teachers $137,025.00
71100 163 725 Educational Assistants $39,585.00
71100 201 725 Social Security $10,949.83
71100 204 725 Retirement $11,532.34
71100 212 725 Medicare $2,560.85
71100 429 725 Instructional Materials and Sug $7,583.14
71100 499 725 Other Materials & Supplies $1,500.00
72120 131 725 Medical Personnel $2,900.00
72120 201 725 Social Security $179.80
72120 204 725 State Retirement $161.25
72120 212 725 Medicare $36.25
72410 104 725 Principal $5,000.00
72410 161 725 Secretary $2,500.00
72410 201 725 Social Security $489.81
72410 204 725 State Retirement $501.75
72410 212 725 Medicare $114.55
72710 146 724 Bus Drivers $30,000.00
72710 201 724 Social Security $1,860.00
72710 204 724 State Retirement $1,668.00
72710 212 724 Medicare $435.00
72710 412 724 Diesel Fuel $6,486.62
$263,469.19 $263,469.19



ROLL CALL
COUNTY COMMISSION, HENRY COUNTY, DONNA CRAIG, COUNTY CLERK
PARIS, TENNESSEE

Commissioner Humphreys made a motion to approve Resolution 5-5-24, to authorize an
amendment to the Estimated Beginning Fund Balance for the Henry County Highway
Fund for Fiscal 2023-2024; Resolution 6-5-24, to authorize an amendment to the
Estimated Beginning Fund Balance for the Henry County Debt Service Fund for Fiscal
2023-2024; Resolution 7-5-24, to authorize an amendment to the Estimated Beginning
Fund Balance for the Henry County Solid Waste Fund for Fiscal 2023-2024; Resolution
8-5-24, to authorize an amendment to the Estimated Beginning Fund Balance for the
Henry County Drug Fund for Fiscal 2023-2024 and Resolution 9-5-24, to authorize an
amendment to the Estimated Beginning Fund Balance for the Henry County General
Fund for Fiscal 2023-2024. Commissioner Webb seconded the motion.
ITEM NO. 12

ABSENT | PRESENT | MOTION | SECOND | AYE NO

NIvVisav
SSvd

BURNS, PATRICK

CARTER, DELL

ELIZONDO, CHARLES

GEAN, RITA

o] - B B B

HAMILTON, MISSY

HAYES, DAVID X

HUMPHREYS, KENNETH X

McELROY, MELISSA

NEAL, PAUL

STARKS, MONTE

TRAVIS, JAY

o IS B B B -

VISSER, MARTY

WADE, RICKY X

WEBB, DAVID X X

WILES, RALPH X

TOTAL 2 13

MOTION CARRIED

50 122

DATE : 5-28-24




RESOLUTION #5-5-24

A RESOLUTION OF THE HENRY COUNTY, TENNESSEE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS TO AUTHORIZE AN AMENDMENT TO THE ESTIMATED
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE FOR THE HENRY COUNTY HIGHWAY FUND

FOR FISCAL 2023-2024

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Henry County, Tennessee at its June
Recessed Session, 2023, adopted the budget for the Henry County Highway Fund for
fiscal 2023-2024; and,

WHEREAS, the said Board of County Commissioners of Henry County, Tennessee
must authorize and approve any and all changes and amendments of the said budget of
the Henry County Highway Fund; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary and appropriate that the said budget of the Henry
County Highway Fund be amended to thereby correct the estimated beginning fund
balance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of
Henry County, Tennessee assembled in regular session on this the 28th day of May 2024,
a majority or more of said membership concurring, that the estimated beginning fund
balance for the Henry County Highway Fund be and hereby is amended to $6,737,518.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a true copy of this Resolution be spread upon

the Commission record of this date.

passeD 0~ £Y 2y MV/OW/W”

/JOHN PENN RIDGEWAY /ZHAIRMAN
HENRY COUNTY COMMISSION

@m wa

DONNA CRAIG

COUNTY CLE
APPROVED ©~ A& S4 Wﬂb //MZ/ / W

J»OF[N PENN RIDGEWAY /
COUNTY MAYOR




RESOLUTION #6-5-24

A RESOLUTION OF THE HENRY COUNTY, TENNESSEE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS TO AUTHORIZE AN AMENDMENT TO THE ESTIMATED
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE FOR THE HENRY COUNTY DEBT SERVICE FUND
FOR FISCAL 2023-2024

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Henry County, Tennessee at its June
Recessed Session, 2023, adopted the budget for the Henry County Debt Service Fund for
fiscal 2023-2024; and,

WHEREAS, the said Board of County Commissioners of Henry County, Tennessee
must authorize and approve any and all changes and amendments of the said budget of
the Henry County Debt Service Fund; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary and appropriate that the said budget of the Henry
County Debt Service Fund be amended to thereby correct the estimated beginning fund
balance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of
Henry County, Tennessee assembled in regular session on this the 28 day of May 2024,
a majority or more of said membership concurring, that the estimated beginning fund
balance for the Henry County Debt Service Fund be and hereby is amended to
$5,381,850.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a true copy of this Resolution be spread upon

the Commission record of this date.

PASSED O-2%-AY M" /&WVﬂM

£/ JOHN PENN RIDGEWAY, CHAIRMAN
HENRY COUNTY COMMISSION

VW L v 6\
DONNA CRAIG

COUN Y
APPROVED D5 ¥ -4 mé’ 7

(JOHN PENN RIDGEWAY/ J
COUNTY MAYOR




RESOLUTION #7-5-24

A RESOLUTION OF THE HENRY COUNTY, TENNESSEE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS TO AUTHORIZE AN AMENDMENT TO THE ESTIMATED
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE FOR THE HENRY COUNTY SOLID WASTE FUND
FOR FISCAL 2023-2024

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Henry County, Tennessee at its June
Recessed Session, 2023, adopted the budget for the Henry County Solid Waste Fund for
fiscal 2023-2024; and,

WHEREAS, the said Board of County Commissioners of Henry County, Tennessee
must authorize and approve any and all changes and amendments of the said budget of
the Henry County Solid Waste Fund; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary and appropriate that the said budget of the Henry
County Solid Waste Fund be amended to thereby correct the estimated beginning fund
balance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of
Henry County, Tennessee assembled in regular session on this the 28 day of May 2024,
a majority or more of said membership concurring, that the estimated beginning fund
balance for the Henry County Solid Waste Fund be and hereby is amended to $638,198.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a true copy of this Resolution be spread upon

the Commission record of this date.

passep 545 -2Y M//W/M/M

/JOHN PENN RIDGEWAY, CHAIRMAN
HENRY COUNTY COMMISSION

Donng Giaia
\

DONNA CRAIG
COUNTY CLERK

APPROVED O ¥ -2¢ /cgﬁjﬂ/ﬁ%ﬂwﬁﬁw

HN PENN RIDGEWAY
COUNTY MAYOR




RESOLUTION #8-5-24

A RESOLUTION OF THE HENRY COUNTY, TENNESSEE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS TO AUTHORIZE AN AMENDMENT TO THE ESTIMATED
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE FOR THE HENRY COUNTY DRUG FUND
FOR FISCAL 2023-2024

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Henry County, Tennessee at its June
Recessed Session, 2023, adopted the budget for the Henry County Drug Fund for fiscal
2023-2024; and,

WHEREAS, the said Board of County Commissioners of Henry County, Tennessee
must authorize and approve any and all changes and amendments of the said budget of
the Henry County Drug Fund; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary and appropriate that the said budget of the Henry
County Drug Fund be amended to thereby correct the estimated beginning fund balance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of
Henry County, Tennessee assembled in regular session on this the 28" day of May 2024,
a majority or more of said membership concurring, that the estimated beginning fund
balance for the Henry County Drug Fund be and hereby is amended to $151,039.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a true copy of this Resolution be spread upon

the Commission record of this date.

passen. D~ A § -2 M'ﬂ/ /W/W‘/

HN PENN RIDGEWAY, €HAIRMAN
ENRY. COUNTY COMMISSION

Qf\h/‘ C/\Ch{(}\.
il

DONNA CRAIG
COUNTY CLERK

APPROVED B-0K Eal W/ﬁt/ﬁ{nﬂ/ WM//

([ JOHN PENN RIDGEWAY
COUNTY MAYOR




RESOLUTION #9-5-24

A RESOLUTION OF THE HENRY COUNTY, TENNESSEE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS TO AUTHORIZE AN AMENDMENT TO THE ESTIMATED
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE FOR THE HENRY COUNTY GENERAL FUND

FOR FISCAL 2023-2024

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Henry County, Tennessee at its June
Recessed Session, 2023, adopted the budget for the Henry County General Fund for fiscal
2023-2024; and,

WHEREAS, the said Board of County Commissioners of Henry County, Tennessee
must authorize and approve any and all changes and amendments of the said budget of
the Henry County General Fund; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary and appropriate that the said budget of the Henry
County General Fund be amended to thereby correct the estimated beginning fund
balance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of
Henry County, Tennessee assembled in regular session on this the 28t day of May 2024,
a majority or more of said membership concurring, that the estimated beginning fund
balance for the Henry County General Fund be and hereby is amended to $6,772,216.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a true copy of this Resolution be spread upon

the Commission record of this date.

PASSED_ D - A% - &Y MW/WMM

/JOHN PENN RIDGEWAY, CHAIRMAN
HENRY_COUNTY COMMISSION

Onsra Ol/u‘G\
g

DONNA CRAIG

COUNJY CLERK
apPROVED D OC -2 M%ﬂ/ Wﬁ

(/JOHN PENN RIDGEWAY/
COUNTY MAYOR




ROLL CALL

COUNTY COMMISSION, HENRY COUNTY, DONNA CRAIG, COUNTY CLERK
PARIS, TENNESSEE
A motion was made by Commissioner Starks to approve Resolution 10-5-24, to approve

the adoption of 2024 Henry County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan. The

motion was seconded by Commissioner Webb.

ITEM NO. 13

ABSENT

PRESENT | MOTION

SECOND

AYE

NO

NIvisdv

SSvd

BURNS, PATRICK

CARTER, DELL

ELIZONDO, CHARLES

GEAN, RITA

HAMILTON, MISSY

o] B ] ]

HAYES, DAVID

HUMPHREYS, KENNETH

McELROY, MELISSA

NEAL, PAUL

STARKS, MONTE

TRAVIS, JAY

VISSER, MARTY

o ] ] ] ]

WADE, RICKY

WEBB, DAVID

WILES, RALPH

TOTAL

13

DATE : 5-28-24

MOTION CARRIED

60 123




RESOLUTION NO. 10-5-24

A RESOLUTION OF THE HENRY COUNTY BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS TO APPROVE THE ADOPTION OF 2024 HENRY
COUNTY MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN

WHEREAS, the County Mayor’s Office of Emergency Management has completed
an update of the 2024 Henry County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan, and it was
submitted to the Federal Emergency Management Agency and the Tennessee Emergency
Management Agency for consideration and approval,

WHEREAS, the County of Henry has participated in the 2024 plan update process,
and is committed to the Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan concept by adoption of
the earlier 2018 plan,

WHEREAS, the Federal Emergency Management Agency and the Tennessee
Emergency Management Agency has given tentative approval of the updated 2024 Henry
County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan as of April 11, 2024, and it shall be
distributed to jurisdictions, agencies and county municipalities for local adoption
completion, and Federal emergency funding and grants are conditioned upon adoption of
updated plan, and

WHEREAS, upon submittal of adoption documentation by participating
Jjurisdictions, the Federal Emergency Management Agency will issue formal approval of the
2024 Henry County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan to the County of Henry.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Henry
County, Tennessee, assembled in regular session on this 28" day of May, 2024, a majority
or more of the membership concurring that:

SECTION 1: The County of Henry hereby will recognize this plan as the principal

Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation plan for the County of Henry, and it shall be

mandatory for the County of Henry, its municipalities, and political subdivisions in
accordance with the Tennessee Code Annotated and the Civil Defense Act of 1950 as
amended, to adopt the updated Hazard Mitigation plan upon.

SECTION 2: That this resolution shall be in full force and effective from and upon its

passage approval.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that a true copy of this Resolution be spread upon the

Commission record of this date.

PASSED D-5\& -2 M/ /éﬂWWM

AOHN PENN RIDGEWAY, CHAIRMAN
HENRY COUNTY COMMISSION

@DY\M fmm

DONNA CRAIG

COUNTY C
APPROVED 5 -2k - & W /MIL/ / W

(JOHN PENN RIDGEWAY
HENRY COUNTY MAYOR




U.S. Department of Homeland Security
Region 4

300S Chamblee Tucker Road

Atlanta, GA 30341

FEMA

April 11, 2024

Mrt. Shannon Ball

State Hazard Mitigation Officer

Tennessee Emergency Management Agency
3041 Sidco Drive

Nashville, TN 37204

Reference:  Henry County Hazard Mitigation Plan
Dear Mr. Ball:

The Federal review of the draft Henry County Hazard Mitigation Plan for compliance with the
planning requirements contained in 44 CFR §201.6 is complete. The plan is compliant with Federal
requirements, subject to formal community adoption.

For our office to issue formal approval of the plan, the jurisdiction(s) must submit adoption
documentation. Upon receipt of the adoption resolution(s) to our office, we will issue formal approval
of the Henry County Hazard Mitigation Plan. Once approved, please submit a final copy of the Plan,
without draft notations and track changes.

If you or any plan participant need assistance, please do not hesitate to contact Kymberly Kudla, of my
staff, at (202) 655-6712.

Sincerely,

Kristen M. Martinenza, P.E., CFM
Branch Chief, Risk Analysis Branch
FEMA Region 4



ROLL CALL
COUNTY COMMISSION, HENRY COUNTY, DONNA CRAIG, COUNTY CLERK
PARIS, TENNESSEE
Commissioner Humphreys made a motion to approve Resolution 11-5-24, to approve the
listing of Henry County Roads for Year 2024. Commissioner Visser seconded the

motion.
ITEM NO. 14

ABSENT | PRESENT | MOTION | SECOND | AYE NO

NIVLSEV
SSvd

BURNS, PATRICK

CARTER, DELL

ELIZONDO, CHARLES

GEAN, RITA

o] I ] I B

HAMILTON, MISSY

HAYES, DAVID X

HUMPHREYS, KENNETH X

McELROY, MELISSA

NEAL, PAUL

STARKS, MONTE

TRAVIS, JAY

o I B Bl B e

VISSER, MARTY X

WADE, RICKY X

WEBB, DAVID X

WILES, RALPH X

TOTAL 2 13

MOTION CARRIED
DATE : 5-28-24

00 124




RESOLUTION NO 11-5-24
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF
HENRY COUNTY, TENNESSEE TO APPROVE THE LISTING OF
HENRY COUNTY ROADS FOR YEAR 2024

WHEREAS, the Henry County Highway Department has submitted
the current listing of the county roads of Henry County; and

WHEREAS, the road listing must be approved by the Henry County
Commission with the understanding that said road list will be updated yearly
and submitted for the Commission's approval; and

WHEREAS, the complete listing of roads for Year 2024 is noted in
the attached document.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of
Commissioners of Henry County, Tennessee, assembled in regular session
on this 28th day of May, 2024, a majority or more of said commissioners
concurring, does hereby accept and approve the attached listing of Henry
County Roads for Year 2024.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a true copy of this resolution be

spread upon the Commission record of this date.

PASSED D-05-2Y M/ Y/U% W

JOHN PENN RIDGEWAY, CHAIRMAN
HENRY COUNTY COMMISSION

LQQJW (/\ [Le A
DONNA CRAIG 7
COUNTY CLERK

APPROVED 5§ 34 M/ﬂ/ ﬂ mn W&'//[M A

[JOHN PENN RIDGEWAY
HENRY COUNTY MAYOR




COUNTY MAINTAINED ROADS

REVISED February 2024
ROAD NAME ROAD NUMBER
A
ABLES ROAD Al
ADAMS ROAD A33
ADDISON COVE A38
ADKINS LANE A2
ALBERT BROWN LANE A3
ALEXANDER LOOP Ad
ALEXANDER ROAD AS
ALLEN DODSON ROAD A6
ALLEN DRIVE A7
ALLEY DRIVE A8
ALMAN CEMETERY ROAD A10
ANDERSON DRIVE All
ANDERSON LANE Al2
ANDERSON ROAD Al3
ANDREWS ROAD Al4
ANTIOCH COVE Alé
ANTIOCH HARBOR ROAD Al7
ANTIOCH ROAD EAST Al18/SA4022
ANTIOCH ROAD WEST A19/SA4024
APACHE DRIVE AlS
ARAPHOE DRIVE A23
APARTMENT CIRCLE A36
(T/C IS COUNTY/GRAVEL IS CITY)
APARTMENT ROAD A3S
(T/C IS COUNTY/GRAVEL IS CITY)
ARCHIE LANE A24
ARCHIE ROAD A25
ARLIE NEELY ROAD A26
ASH DRIVE A34
ASHBY LANE A27
ATCHISON LANE A28
ATCHISON ROAD A29
ATLANTIC AVENUE A30
ATWILL DRIVE A3l
B
BACKWATER DRIVE B81
BAILEY ROAD B1
BANKS LEVEY ROAD B2
BARBARA ROAD B3
BARBOUR DRIVE B4
BARHAM ROAD B35
BARNETT ROAD B6
BARNHILL LANE B7
BARRINGTON LANE B83
BASS DRIVE B8

MAP LOCATION

AS
A9, B9

H6

E3

H7

E3

B7,C7

K3 (INSET 1)

L2 (INSET 13)

K7 (INSET 11)

G6, H6 (INSET G6)
G6

G6

Cé6

F8

K5 (INSET 8)

J5 (INSET 14)

J4, K4 (INSET 15,16)
J4, K4

K4 (INSET 15)

K4 (INSET 15)

H5

H5

18 (INSET 12)
18 (INSET 12)
F10

L2(INSET 13)
G2

18

18

c9

75, K5(INSET 14)

J6(INSET 6)
E9

C6, B6

K2 (INSET 13)
J5(INSET 14)
D10

B7

G5, H5S

H5

L2(INSET 13)

DIST.
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BAYFRONT DRIVE
BAYVIEW COURT
BAZZELL LANE
BEACH DRIVE
BEACH LANE
BEANE LANE

BEAR CREEK ROAD
BEAUVILLE LANE
BEAVER DAM COVE
BEECH LANE
BEECHAM LANE
BELL LLANE

BELL ROAD
BELVIEW ROAD
BELLWOOD DRIVE
BEN SMITH ROAD
BETHANY ROAD
BETHESDA LANE
BETHESDA ROAD
BEVERLY CIRCLE
BEVILL LANE

BIG BUCK DRIVE
BILL LAMB LANE
BIRDS CREEK ROAD
BLACK OAK DRIVE
BLACKBERRY LLANE
BLACKBURN DRIVE
BLAKE DRIVE
BLAKESHIRE ROAD

BLOOD RIVER CHURCH RD

BLUE GILL DRIVE
BLUFT CREEK LANE
BOAT DOCK ROAD

BOB RICHARDSON ROAD

BOB WHITE LANE
BOBCAT DEN ROAD
BOEHMS STREET
BONNIE LANE

BOOTH MCSWAIN ROAD

BOULDER DRIVE
BOYD LANE
BRADFORD ROAD

BRADSHAW CEMETERY RD.
BRADY’S BLUFF DRIVE

BRANCH ROAD
BRANNON LANE
BREAM DRIVE

BRIARPATCH LAKE ROAD

BRITTON FORD ROAD
BROADVIEW LANE
BROADVIEW ROAD

BROKEN ARROW DRIVE

BROOKSHORE ROAD
BROWN LANE
BROWN ROAD
BROWNING DRIVE

B76
B10
B87
Bi12
B13
B14
B15
Blé6
B17
BI19
B20
B21
B73
B22
B72
B23
B25
B26
B27
B28
B29
B90
B30
B31
B30
B79
B32
B34
B35
B36
B37
B82
B38
B39
B40
B42
B43
B78
B44
B§§
B46
B47
B48
B84
B49
B50
B52
B53
BS56
B57
B58
B61
B60
B62
B63
B77

K3(INSET 5)
K6

E3

35, K5(INSET 14)
75, K5(INSET 14)
G8

H9, H10

G5

15

J3(INSET 5)
G3

G6(INSET G6)
c3

K4(INSET 16)
G6(INSET G6)
A9, A10, B9, C9
A3

H7

H7

H6(INSET H6)
F7

13

B6

D5, ES

G6

19

KS5(INSET 8)
G6

A9

H2, 12
L2(INSET 13)
H4, H5

K2 (INSET 13)
I8

F7

16

K7(INSET 7)
K3(INSET 5)
H8,I8

E3

G9

J7(INSET 6)
13

HS

K4(INSET 8)
F2

L2(INSET 13)
A6, B6,C6,D6
K6(INSET 9)
K7

K6, K7

G6

K4(INSET 16)
G5

C7,D7

F7

B2 = WL WL =W WA WWER RN WWWIERMNDWWWHEBRWWRNWEFE — WK WWW =N WIWF— W WW— R WL W W



BUCHANAN RESORT ROAD  Bé66
BUCK BRANCH ROAD B67
BUCY LANE B68
BUD ROAD B74
BULL DURHAM ROAD B69
BUNN SCHOOL ROAD B70
BURNS ROAD B71
BYFORD LANE B85
C
CABANNA DRIVE Cl
CACTUS COVE C115
CADENHEAD DRIVE C2
CALDWELL ROAD C3
CALEB DRIVE C101
CALEDONIA ROAD C4
CALEDONIA ST. EXT. C85
CALL DRIVE Cs
CALLOWAY DRIVE C102
CAMP TYSON ROAD C100
CAMPBELL LANE C7
CAMPBELL ROAD C8
CAMPUS ROAD C10
CANE CREEK LANE C105
CANNON STORE ROAD C13
CANTON SPRINGS CEM.RD. Cl14
CARDINAL COVE C107
CARL CHANDLER ROAD Cl4
CARLOS LANE C15
CARLTON DRIVE C88
CARMEN DRIVE C103
CARP DRIVE Cl18
CARPENTER JONES ROAD C19
CASTLETON COVE C21
CATES ROAD C22
CATFISH ROAD C9%4
CAY LAWRENCE ROAD C24
CEDAR DRIVE C25
CEDAR STREET C90
(FROM ADDRESS 245 TO CHURCH)
CELOTEX PLANT ROAD C26
CENTER DRIVE C27
CENTER SCHOOL ROAD C28
CHANDLER ROAD C29
CHAPEL HILL ROAD C30
CHAPMAN ROAD C31
CHARLES DRIVE C32
CHARLES MCCAIG LANE C33
CHARLIE WYNN ROAD C34
CHASE HUNTER LANE c97
CHATHAM LANE Cl11
CHERRY LANE C36
CHERRY ISLAND ROAD C35/SA4033
CHESTNUT RIDGE ROAD C37

K4(INSET 16)
G9, H9, H10
E6(PARIS)

K6

J4, K4

E8, E9

K2 (INSET 13)
19

K2 (INSET 13)
G6

KS5(INSET 14)
C3,D2,D3
K4(INSET 8)
A9, A10

E7

K4(INSET 16)
14

DS, ES
G7(INSET G7)
ES(INSET 2)
I3(INSET 4)
K6

A8

C9

G6

2

G4

G6(INSET G6)
H6

L2(INSET 13)
F8

G6(INSET G6)
E$(INSET 2)
L2(INSET 13)
H4, 14
L2(INSET 13)
K4

G6

K7(INSET 11)
B3, B4

G4, G5

F5

14

K7(INSET 11)
H5

12,K2
K4(INSET 8)
H6

H3

K2 (INSET 13)
L2(INSET 13)
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CHEVY LANE
CHUCKWOOD DRIVE
CLARIDY DRIVE
CLARK LANE

CLARY LANE

CLAY PITTS LANE
CLAYTON ROAD
CLAYTON TOWN ROAD
CLEARVIEW DRIVE
CLEMENT LLANE
CLENDENIN ROAD
CLIFTY CREEK ROAD
CLIFTY ROAD

CLIFTY VILLAGE LANE
CLOVER LANE

CO-OP ROAD

COAST GUARD ROAD
COBBLESTONE DRIVE
COLE FAIRWAY
COLEMAN BRANCH ROAD
CONYERSVILLE ROAD
COOK LANE

COPE LOONEY ROAD
COPPER SPRINGS ROAD
COTTONMOUTH LANE
COUNTRY CLUB LOOP
COUNTRY CLUB ROAD
COUNTRYWOOQOD DRIVE
COUNTY HOME ROAD
COURTNEY CIRCLE
COWELL ROAD
COWPATH ROAD

COX CEMETERY LANE
COX ROAD

CRAIG COURT
CRAPPIE DRIVE
CRATTIE DRIVE
CROCKER ROAD
CROCKETT LANE
CROSSFIELD DRIVE
CROSSLAND ROAD
CROWS NEST LOOP
CRUTCHFIELD LANE
CYPRESS HEIGHTS LANE
CYPRESS POINT LANE
CYPRESS ROAD

D

DALE ROAD

DALE CEMETERY ROAD
DANA DRIVE

DARBY LANE

C95
C38
C39
C40
C41
C43
C110
C44
C96
C45
C46
C48
C49
C50
C104
Cs1
Cs2
C108
C54
Cs5
C56/SA4016
Cs8
C60/SA4004
Ce2
C99
C63
C64
C65
C66
C91
C67
C68
C69
C70
C71
C93
C72
C73
Ci09
C75
C76
C77
C78
C81
C82
C83/SA4019

D41
D1
D3
D42

14
K4(INSET 15)
K7(INSET 11)
13,K3

B3

D4

H2

H2

F5

D4

F8

H7

G7,H7

F7

K2

B4

K3(INSET 1)
E3

G7(INSET G7)
H2

F3, G3(INSET 17)
B6

E7

19, J8, J9, K8
A9, B9, B10
G5, H5

GS, H5
H6(INSET H6)
G6, H6
K4(INSET 16)
Cs

H3, H4

B4

A5, BS

F6

L2(INSET 13)
J5(INSET 14)
K2 (INSET 13)
HS

K4(INSET 16)
D2, E2
J6(INSET 6)
E6, E7
L2(INSET 13)
L2(INSET 13)
K2 (INSET 13)

A8
H2 H3,12
G6
D4
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DARRELL DRIVE
DAVIDSON DRIVE
DAVIS ROAD
DEERFIELD COURT
DEERFIELD LANE
DICKSON LANE

DIGGS ROAD

DINKINS ROAD

DOCK DRIVE

DOG DRIVE

DOGWOOD DRIVE
DOGWOOD ROAD EAST
DOGWOOD ROAD WEST
DOGWOOD THICKET ROAD
DOLAN ROAD
DONALD LANE
DORSEY ROAD
DORTCH DRIVE
DORTCH LANE
DOUBLEDAY LANE
DOWDY LANE

DRING LANE

DUMAS ROAD
DUNCAN DRIVE
DUNCAN LANE
DUNLAP STREET EXT.
DURID LANE

DYER ROAD

E

E.L. WALKER ROAD
EAGLE CREEK DRIVE
EAGLE CREEK LOOP
EAGLE CREEK SPUR
EAGLE NEST ROAD
EAGLE ROAD

EAKERS CAMP ROAD
EARL HARRIS ROAD
EASLEY CEMETERY ROAD
EDGAR CEMETERY ROAD
EDMONDS PLACE
EDWARDS STREET

ELI BROWN ROAD
ELKHORN ROAD
ELKHORN NOBLES ROAD
ELKINS LANE

ELLIS LANE

ELMWOOD DRIVE
ELROY DRIVE

EVAN PUGH DRIVE
EVANS LANE

D4

D6

D7

D9

D35
D36
D10
D11
D12
D13
D14
D15
D16
D17
D18
D19
D20
D21
D22
D40
D43
D24
D26
D27
D28
D29
D31
D34

El
E2
E3
E4
E6
E7
E8
E25
E9
E10
Ell
E12
E13
E15/SA4022
E17
E18
E19
E20
E21
E24
E23

K6
G6(INSET G6)
K4(INSET 8)
K4(INSET 15)
F8

76, K6

D5, D6, E6
H5

L2(INSET 13)
KA4(INSET 16)
K4(INSET 16)
L2(INSET 13)
L2(INSET 13)
H4, 14

G8

G4

B9

H7

H7

F10

HS

A8

E2

K4(INSET 16)
D2

F7

c7

K4(INSET 16)

E8
K3(INSET 5)
K3(INSET 5)
K3(INSET 5)
K3(INSET 5)
K3(INSET 5)
K7

14

16

G5

G6

E6

C10, D10
G6, 16, I5
H5, 15, IS

G3

15, J5
K4(INSET 15)
KS5(INSET 8)
G6
J7(INSET 6)
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F

FAIRGROUNDS ROAD
FARMER ROAD
FAWNWOOD DRIVE
FENCELINE ROAD
FERGUSON ROAD
FERN COURT
FIELDS ROAD
FIELDSTONE DRIVE
FLATWOODS LANE
FOREST DRIVE
FOREST LANE
FORSYTHE ROAD
FOUST ROAD
FOUNDRY HILL ROAD
FOXHOUND ROAD
FRANCES DRIVE
FRANK HART ROAD
FREELAND LANE
FREELAND ROAD
FRENCH ROAD
FRIENDSHIP ROAD

G

GARDNER COVE
GASTON DRIVE

GATE 3 ROAD

GIBSON DRIVE

GILKEY ROAD

GIRL SCOUT CAMP ROAD
GISMAL STREET
GOLDSTON SPRINGS ROAD
GOOCH LANE

GORE ROAD
GRACELAND ROAD
GRACY DRIVE

GRAIN LANE

GRAINGER ROAD
GRAVES LANE

GREEN LANE

GREEN HILLS EST. ROAD
GREENHILL DRIVE
GREENHILL LANE
GROOMS ROAD

GUM SPRINGS ROAD
GUTHRIE DRIVE
GUTHRIE ROAD

H

HACKBERRY LANE
HAGLER RIDGE ROAD
HAGLERSVILLE ROAD
HAILEY LANE

F1/SA40044
F2
F3
F4
F5
F23
Fo6
F8
Fo
F10
F20
F11
F22
Fi2
F13
F14
F24
Fl6
F17
F18
F19

G31
G2
G3/5A4004
G4
G5
Go6
G7
G8§
G30
G12
Gl14
G15
Glé
G17
G29
G32
G18
G20
G21
G23
G25
G26
G27

HI
H2
H3
H4

G6

D2
K4(INSET 15)
A4

D2

K3

AS

G6

D5, D6
H6(INSET H6)
13

13,14

F10

E3, E4, ES
H6

F6

G4

2

12,12

19

14,15

H6

L3

D8, D7, D6
K4(INSET 8)
D10, D9, C9
K4(INSET 16)
K7(INSET 7)
D3, E3

H6

E3(INSET 17)
J6(INSET 6)
K4(INSET 16)
A6, B6

A4, B4
K3(INSET 5)
G5

G6(INSET G6)
L2(INSET 13)
L2(INSET 13)
C4,D4
C7,Cé6

F6

F6,F5, G5

L2(INSET 13)
77,78,K8

E9, E10
K4(INSET 8)
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HALL SCHOOL LANE H5
HALLUM ROAD Hé

HAM WILLIAMS ROAD H7
HAMILTON ROAD H3
HAMMOND LANE H9
HANSEL CEMETERY LANE HI10
HARDY ROAD HI11
HARMON CEMETERY ROAD HI2
HAROLD DRIVE H13

HART FARM ROAD H14
HARTSFIELD ROAD H15
HARVEY BOWDEN LOOP H16
HARVEY BOWDEN ROAD H17
HASTINGS LANE HI18
HATHAWAY ROAD HI19
HAVEN DRIVE H20
HAYES ROAD H21/SA4011
HAYES STORE ROAD H22/SA4012
HENDERSON DRIVE H23
HENDERSON LANE H24
HENRY CEMETERY LANE EXT.H51
HENRY MANSFIELD ROAD H26/SA4002
HENRY MIDWAY ROAD H27/SA4031/8A4032
HERMAN ROGER ROAD H28
HERON LANE H67
HERRONDALE EAST ROAD  H29
HERRONDALE WEST ROAD  H30
HERSHEL SYKES ROAD H31
HI-EN-DE-LO ROAD H59
HICKORY DRIVE H32

HICKORY GROVE ACCESS RD. H63
HICKORY GROVE CEMETERY RD. H33

HICKORY LAKE DRIVE
HICO ROAD

HIDDEN ACRES ROAD
HIDDEN PINES LANE
HIDEAWAY COVE

HILL ROAD

HILLTOP DRIVE
HILLVIEW COURT
HINCHEY CEMETERY ROAD
HOBBY ROAD

HOG HOLLOW LOOP
HOLIDAY ACRES CIRCLE
HOLIDAY ACRES COVE
HOLIDAY ACRES DRIVE
HOLLY CHUTE ROAD
HOLLY FORK COVE
HOLMES ROAD
HONEYBEE ROAD
HONEYMOON COVE
HORSESHOE DRIVE
HOWARD ROAD

HOYT COOPER ROAD
HUGHES ROAD
HUMMINGBIRD LANE

Heé8
H34
H35
H36
H70
H37
H38
H39
H40
H41
Heél
H42
H43
H44
H45
H66
H46
H47
H48
H49
H50/8SA4043
H69
H55
Hé65

C7
Cl10

¥4

4

F2

G5

A8, B8

ES, F8

G6

A3

D4, E4

HS

G8, H8, I8
F10

C6, D6
K7(INSET 11)
A4, A5, B4
A3, B3

F6

F6

C9

F9, CO(INSET 18)
B7, C8(INSET 18)
G7(INSET G7)
16

B7, C7

B7, A7

H3, G3

G6

L2(INSET 13)
G4

G4

14

C3, C4
G6(INSET G6)
K7(INSET 11)
K2

E7

K4(INSET 16)
K4(INSET 15)
E7, ES

F7,F8, G7

16, K6
K5(INSET 8)
KS5(INSET 8)
KS5(INSET 8)
J3(INSET 5)
H5

A2, B2

ES

KS5(INSET 8)
K4(INSET 16)
F2,F3

G4

77

G6
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HUNTER DRIVE
HUNTER ROAD
HUTSON LANE

I

INDIA ROAD

INDIA CREEK DRIVE
INDIA VILLAGE ROAD
TRON BANKS ROAD

J

JACK HILL ROAD

JACK YOUNGER LANE
JACKSON DRIVE
JACKSON ESTATE DRIVE
JACKSON FOREST ROAD
JAKE LANE

JAMES ROAD

JAMES WIMBERLEY LANE
JEFFERY LANE
JEFFERYS COVE
JENELLE DRIVE

JERRY DRIVE

JIM HUNT ROAD

JIM MERRELL ROAD

JOE MILAM ROAD

JOHN CALDWELL LANE
JOHN ROWLETT ROAD
JOHN THARPE ROAD
JOHNNIE DRIVE
JOHNSON LANE

JONES BEND ROAD
JONES LOOP

JONES MILL CROSSLAND RD.

JONES ROAD

JOY DRIVE

JOY HILL DRIVE
JOY LANE

JOY SPARKS ROAD
JOYNTER ROAD
JUNCTION CIRCLE

K

KALEIGH LANE

KECK LANE

KENDALL ROAD
KENNEDY ROAD

KENT ROAD

KENTUCKY LAKE DRIVE

H56
H57
H58

Il
I4
12
I3

J1

J2

I3

J6

J4

J5

J36
I7

I8

19

J33
J31
J11
J12
J13
J14
J16
7
132
J18
J19
J21
122
J23
J25
J26
J27
128
129
130

K18
K1

K16
K3
K4

H6(INSET H6)
A3,B3
H5

G6

G6

G6(INSET G6)
ES, E6

E7
E6

F6

G6

G6, H6
K4(INSET 8)
E5(INSET 3)
76

G7(INSET G7)
F7

H5

H6

BS, B6

F4, G4

14, J4

36

I3

GY(INSET 10)
H5

14

C6, D6, E6
J6(INSET 6)
C2,D2

C3

K4(INSET 15)
K4(INSET 16)
K4

B10, C10
K4(INSET 16)
K7(INSET 11)

K6(INSET 9)
L2,L3

14

I8

F7

L2(INSET 13)
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KENWOOD DRIVE K5
KESTERSON LANE K7
KILLEBREW LANE K8
KILLEBREW ROAD K9
KIMBERLY DR K18
KING ARTHUR DRIVE K10
KINSLAND COVE K11
KIRKS TRADING POST ROAD. K12
KLOSSING DRIVE K13
KUYKENDALL ROAD K14
KYLE LANE K17
L
L OWEN LANE L1
LAB DRIVE L50
LAKE ACCESS ROAD L3
LAKE HILL COVE L4
LAKE ROAD L5
LAKEHILL BEACH ESTATESRD L6
LAKEHILL ROAD L7
LAKESHORE DRIVE L8
LAKESIDE ESTATES ROAD 19
LAKEVIEW COURT L10
LAKEVIEW COVE L11
LAKEVIEW DRIVE L12
LAKEVIEW LANE L13
LAKEVIEW MANOR COVE ~ Ll4
LAKEVIEW MANORLANE  LI5
LAKEVIEW MANORROAD  L16
LAKEVIEW TRACE ROAD L17
LAMPKINS ROAD L18/SA4028
LAMPLEY CIRCLE L19
LANCELOT LANE L45
LAROE LANE 120
LASHLEE ROAD 102
LAUREL LANE L23
LAWRENCE CEMETERY RD. L44
LAXTON DRIVE 124
LAZY DAY LANE L46
LEACH LANE 143
LEGENDS DRIVE 148
LEISURE ACRES L25
LEROY HARRIS ROAD 126
LEWIS LANE L28
LEWIS STREET L29
LICK CREEK ROAD L47
(ALSO KNOWN AS GRANNYS BRANCH)
LICKERT LANE 130
LINKS BEND WAY L49
LITTLE BENTON ROAD L31
LOG CABIN ROAD L33
LOGAN ROAD L34
LONG LANE L51
LOOP ROAD L36

K4(INSET 15)
D6, D7
K6(INSET 9)
K6(INSET 9)
T4, K4 (INSET 16)
G6(INSET G6)
ES5

K3(INSET 5)
B6, B7

C2

K4

C7,C8
15, H5
K5(INSET 14)
K4(INSET 8)
K4(INSET 8)
K4(INSET 8)
K2 (INSET 13)
K7(INSET 11)
K7(INSET11)
K4(INSET 16)
K4(INSET 16)
K4(INSET 16)
K4(INSET 16)
K7

K7

37,K7
K4(INSET 16)
B4, BS, C5

75, KS(INSET 14)
G6

J5(INSET 14)
D5, ES
G6(INSET G6)
B3

K4(INSET 8)
H7

K4(INSET 8)
4

L2(INSET 13)
GY(INSET 10)
C8(INSET 18)
G6, F6

K4

3
K4
H10, 19, T10
14

F6

F9

F4
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LORENA LANE L53
LOST TREE LANE L54
LOVE LANE L40
LOVING DRIVE L41
LUMBER ROAD 142
M
MABERRY ROAD M1
MACEDONIA ROAD M2
MACSAIN ROAD M3
MADYLIE LYNN DRIVE M70
MAGNOLIA TREE LANE M4
MANLEYVILLE ROAD M71
MANLEYVILLE CEM. RD. M5
MANSARD ISLAND DRIVE M8
MAPLE STREET M9
(PART IN CITY-PART IN COUNTY)
MARCELINE CIRCLE M11
MARGE DRIVE M12
MARINA DRIVE M13
MARTIN MILL ROAD M15
MARVIN LANE M14
MASON LAKE ROAD M16
MASTERS PLACE M67
MATHENY LANE M19
MATTHEW DRIVE M20
MAXWELL ROAD M21
MAYBUN DRIVE M22
MAYS BRIDGE LANE M23
MAYS BRIDGE ROAD M24
MCCAIN ROAD M25
MCDANIEL LANE M27
MCGEHEE LANE M28
MCGHEE BRANCH LANE M29
MCGHEE BRANCH ROAD M30
MCINTOSH ROAD M31
MCLEAN ROAD M32
MCLURE ROAD M33
MEADOWBROOK DRIVE M65
MEADOWOOD DRIVE M34
MEADOWS ROAD M35
MEGAN LANE M37
MELISSA DRIVE M38
MELTON ROAD M39
MIDWAY ROAD M41
MILL CREEK ROAD M42
MILLS LANE M43
MIMOSA DRIVE M66
(PART IN CITY/PART IN COUNTY)
MITCHELL DRIVE M44
MITCHELL LOOP M45
MITCHELL ROAD M46
MIZPAH STREET M47
MONTVIEW COVE M69

F5
K4(INSET 16)
E2

K4(INSET 16)
DS(INSET 18)

37
D8, D9, D10
L2(INSET 13)
¥4

G6(INSET G6)
I8(INSET 12)
I8(INSET 12)
KS5(INSET 8)
B4

K5(INSET 8)
F6

K4(INSET 16)
D3

G4

2

K4

D6, D7
G7(INSET G7)
H6

K4(INSET 16)
I8

17,18

A7

G5, G6

14

H2

G2, H2

G5, G6

K6

A5, B4, BS

F6

¥4, K4(INSET 16)
D9

F5

ES

B9

C6, B6, B7
D2, D3

K2 (INSET 13)
C2

G7
A9, A10

A9
K7(INSET 7)
H5
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MOODY’S LANE
MOORE LAKE ROAD
MORGAN LANE
MORRIS ROAD

MOSES LANE

MOSS LANE (PRIVATE)
MT. PLEASANT ROAD
MT. PLEASANT-FREELAND RD
MT. SINAI ROAD
MULDERINK LANE
MUZZALL ROAD
MUZZALL STREET
MYATT ROAD

N

NALONNA DRIVE
NANNEY ROAD
NEELEY ROAD
NELSON SCHOOL ROAD

NEW BETHEL CHURCH ROAD

NEW BETHEL ROAD
NEW BOSTON ROAD
NEWS CIRCLE
NEWTON LANE
NIKKI LANE
NOBLES ROAD
NORDAN DRIVE
NORMAL AVENUE
NORMAN ROAD
NORTH DRIVE
NORTH FORK ROAD
NORWOOD ROAD

0

OAK DRIVE EAST

OAK DRIVE WEST

OAK GROVE ACCESS RD.
OAK GROVE ROAD NORTH
OAK GROVE ROAD SOUTH
OAK HAVEN ROAD

OAK HILL DRIVE

OAK TREE LANE
OAKLAWN EST. ROAD
OAKLEAF LANE

OBION LANE

ODEN DRIVE

ODOM ROAD

OLD BLAKE SCHOOL ROAD
OLD BRITTON FORD ROAD
OLD CALDWELL ROAD
OLD DRESDEN HWY.

OLD HWY 119

M49
M50
Mé63
M51
M52
M53
M55/SA4016
M56
M57
M358
M60
M61
M62

NI18

N1

N2

N3

N4
N5/SA4001
N6/SA4010
N7

N8

N17

N9

N10

N11

N12

NI13

N14

N16

01
02
03
04
05/SA4020
06
o7
08
09
010
011
012
013
0l4
Oleé
017
018
036

9
A6

H5

F3

DS(INSET 18)
K4(INSET 16)
F2, G2

H2, 12

F3, G3, H3
D5, E5

G9, G10
G6(INSET G6)
G6(INSET G6)

HS
G4, H4

H6

G5

F5

A8, B8

C5, C6, DS

K2 (INSET 13)
K3(INSET 5)
F7

H5, H6
K4(INSET 8)
K4(INSET 16)
K4(INSET 16)
K7(INSET 11)
B2, C2,Cl

HY

L2(INSET 13)
L2(INSET 13)
14

4

14,15
K3(INSET 5)
K3(INSET 1)
H6(INSET H6)
H7

K4(INSET 16)
K4(INSET 16)
J5(INSET 14)
D5, D6

c4

K6

C2,C3

D6

K1
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OLD MCKENZIE HWY. 019
OLD ORCHARD ROAD 020
OLD PARIS-MURRAY RD. 021/8A4014
OLD SPRINGVILLE RD. 022/SA4021
OLD STATE ROUTE 76 023
OLD TIMER ROAD 024
OLD UNION LOOP 025
OLD UNION ROAD 026
OLD UNION ROAD 026
(ROAD SPLITS AT RR IN TWO DIFFERENT DISTRICTS)
OLD WHITLOCK ROAD 027
OLDE TN TRAIL 037
OLIVE ROAD 028
OSAGE CROSSLAND RD. 030/SA4013
OSAGE LANE 031
OSAGE RUSHING ROAD 032
OTTS ROAD 033
OWENS LANE 034
OWENWOOD PLACE 035
P
PACK HILL ROAD P2
PALESTINE ROAD P3
PARKER CEMETERY LLANE P6
PARKHILL ROAD P5
PASCHALL CEMETERY ROAD P8
PASCHALL LANE P9
PASTOR LANE P10
PATRICK DRIVE P11
PAUL DRIVE P12
PAW PAW LANE P52
PAWNEE DRIVE P13
PAYNE LANE P14
PEACEFUL MEADOWS LANE P16
PEPPER’S DRIVE P55
PERCH DRIVE P53
PERKINS ROAD P17
PERRY CEMETERY ROAD P18
PERRY SCHOOLHOUSE LOOP P19
PERRY SCHOOLHOUSE ROAD P20
PETE VALENTINE ROAD P21
PETTIJOHN CREEK ROAD P22
PHILLIP DUNCAN ROAD P23
PICKARD ROAD P24/5A4011
PIG LANE P25
PINE POINT LOOP ROAD P27
PINEHURST LANE P28
PINETREE DRIVE P29
PINEVIEW DRIVE P30
PINEVIEW ROAD P31
PINEWOOD DRIVE P32
PIONEER ROAD P54
PLATT ROAD P33
PLEASANT GROVE ROAD P34

E7, ES, F7
G6(INSET G6)
F2, F6

36, K6, K7

C9, C10

E3

16

H7

16, 16

E2

J4,K4

B5,C5
C3,C4

D5

D5

L2(INSET 13)
G5, G6

Go6

I8

E7,D7, C8, C7
K3(INSET 5)
E3, F4

B2, C2

D3

B7, B6
K5(INSET 8)
F6

A10,B10
K4(INSET 15)
K7(INSET 7)
E6

F6, G6
L2(INSET 13)
F2, G2

2

D10

D10

F4

E9, E10, D9
F2

A4, B4

C9

K4(INSET 16)
G6

K2 (INSET 13)
K4(INSET 15)
K4(INSET 8)
K4(INSET 15)
€9, D9

A6

K7,K6
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PLEASANT HILL ROAD

PLEASANT VIEW RESORT RD.

PLED WADE ROAD
PLUMLEY DRIVE

POINT PLEASANT ROAD
POINT PLEASANT RD. EXTD.
POPLAR DRIVE

POPLAR GROVE ROAD
PORT ROAD

PORTER NORWOOD ROAD
PORTER SWITCH ROAD
POWELL DRIVE

PRAIRIE CREST LANE
PUCKETT ROAD

PURYEAR COUNTRY CLUB RD

P35
P38
P39
P40
P41
P56
P42
P43/SA4026
P44
P45
P46
P47
P48
P49
P50/SA4042

PURYEAR CROSSLAND ROAD. P51

Q

QUAIL COVE

R

RABBIT CREEK ROAD
RACHEL ROAD
RADFORD LAKE ROAD
RAILROAD STREET
RAINEY LANE

RANGER TRAIL
RATTEREE ROAD
RAVENSWOOD COVE
RAY SNIDER ROAD
RAYMER DRIVE
REAGOR LANE

RED BUD DRIVE

RED TOP HILL ROAD
RENAE LANE
REPLOGLE ROAD
REUBEN ROAD

REVEL LANE

REX JACKSON LOOP
REYNOLDSBURG ROAD
RICE HUMPHREY ROAD
RICE LANE

RICKMAN DRIVE
RIDGEVIEW LANE
RILEY ROAD

RIVER OAKS DRIVE
RIVERDALE DRIVE
RIVERWOQD DRIVE
ROBERT BARNHILL ROAD
ROBERT DRIVE
ROBERT PASCHALL ROAD
ROBERTS ROAD

QI(INSET 16)

R1/5A4018
R2
R3
R4
R5
R45
R6
R56
R7
R8
R53
RO
R10
R50
R11
R12
R13
R14
R15/8A4008
R16
R17
R18
R19
R20
R21
R22
R55
R23
R24
R25
R26

H9, 19
J6(INSET 6)
C3,C4
G6(INSET G6)
12, I3, K3(INSET 5)
12,13
L2(INSET 13)
17,17
K4(INSET 15,8)
H10, 19, 110

H6

K4(INSET 8)
K4(INSET 15)
C9

F3

E2, E3

K4

12,13, J2, K2
K4(INSET 16)
A8, B9, C9(INSET 18)
GY(INSET 10)
A4, B4

F3

K2 (INSET 13)
I8

B9

F5

C6, D6
K4(INSET 16)
12,12

H6

DS(INSET 18)
A3

B9

G3

F8, G8, H8, HY, 19
D3, E2, E3
K4(INSET 16)
J5(INSET 14)
F9

E5

K4(INSET 8)
K3(INSET 1)
K2, K3

G3, G4

K2 (INSET 13)
D3

A4, B4

— = RN W W W W WWWWW — W

— = = W W = R W =N~ N =NNW R WER RN WA RN WS



ROBERTSON SCOTT LANE
ROBERTSON SCOTT ROAD
ROBIN HILL LOOP

ROCKY RIDGE ROAD
ROGERS CEMETERY ROAD
ROGERS ROAD

ROLLING MEADOWS RD. N.

ROLLING MEADOWS RD. §S.
ROMEOVILLE ROAD
ROSE LANE

ROSS ROAD

ROSS SAWMILL ROAD
ROUTON TRUCK STOP RD.
ROWE SCHOOL ROAD
ROWE SCHOOL ROAD
RUNNING DEER TRAIL
RUSHING ROAD

RUSS HAVEN DRIVE
RUSSWOOD DRIVE
RUSTLING OAKS LANE
RYDER CUP PLACE

S

SANDY BEACH ROAD
SANDY CIRCLE

SANTA MONICA COVE
SARVER DRIVE
SAVANNAH DRIVE
SCARBROUGH LANE
SCENIC DRIVE

SCENIC HILL DRIVE
SCOTT EVANS ROAD
SELDOM SEEN LANE
SETH FRENCH ROAD
SEYMORE DRIVE
SEYMORE LANE
SEYMORE ROAD
SHADY GROVE ROAD
SHAMROCK ROAD
SHANKLE ROAD
SHELL ACADEMY ROAD
SHERRY LANE

SHILOH CHURCH ROAD
SHOFNER LANE
SHORELINE DRIVE
SHORT DRIVE
SIMMONS LANE
SKUNK HOLLOW LANE
SKUNK HOLLOW ROAD
SLOAN ROAD

SMITH HEIGHTS ROAD
SMITH ROAD

SNOW LANE
SOMERSET DRIVE

R27
R28
R29
R52
R30
R31
R33
R34
R35
R46
R36
R37
R39
R40A
R40B
R32
R41
R42
R43
R44
R54

S1
S2
S4
S5
S6
S82
S10
S11
S12
S14
S15
S17
S18
S19
S20/SA4015
S23
S24
525
526
S27/SA4023
S78
528
S29
S83
S30
S31
832
S33
S34
S35
S36

F7

F7

H6, H7

K3

H4

H3, H4

E8

E8

J6(INSET 6)
E2

A7, A8

F7
ES(INSET 2)
F4

F5

G6

I9
K7(INSET 7)
K4(INSET 15)
K4(INSET 16)
34

36

K7

H6(INSET H6)
K4(INSET 16)
15

15

K4(INSET 15)
G6(INSET G6)
H7

BS

17

G7(INSET G7)
G7(INSET G7)
G7(INSET G7)
G2, G3, G4, G5
K2 (INSET 13)
F4

D6

G7

F9

K4(INSET 8)
K7(INSET 7)
K7(INSET 11)
E4

BI10

B10

J5(INSET 14)
E5, F5

E5, F5

K3

H6(INSET H6)
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SOUTHHAVEN LANE
SPARKS ROAD

SPRING HILL CREEK RD.
SPRING HILL ROAD
SPRING VALLEY LANE
SPRINGDALE LANE
SPROUL HEIGHTS ROAD
STAFFORD ROAD
STARKEY LOOP

STEELE ROAD
STEPHANIE LANE
STEWART ROAD
STILLWATER DRIVE
STONE LANE
STONECREEK DRIVE
STORY LANE
STUBBLEFIELD LANE
SUGAR CREEK LANE
SULLIVAN DRIVE

SULPHUR WELLS ACADEMY RD.

SUMMERFIELD DRIVE

SUMMERWOOD ESTATES RD.

SUN VALLEY ROAD
SUNNYSIDE DRIVE
SUNRISE DRIVE
SUNSET DRIVE
SUNSET ROAD
SUPREME DRIVE
SUZANNES COVE
SWAN BAY DRIVE

SWAN BAY ESTATES RD.

SWAN BAY ROAD
SWAN LOOP
SWAYNE DRIVE
SWAYNE ROAD
SWEET PETE STREET
SWOR ROAD

SWOR STILL ROAD
SYCAMORE DRIVE

T

TAMWORTH DRIVE
TAN YARD HILL ROAD
TANGLEWOOD LANE
TATE DRIVE
TATERTOWN ROAD
TAYLOR ROAD

TAYS DRIVE

TEAGUE ROAD
TENNESSEE DRIVE
TERRAPIN CREEK ROAD
TERRY LANE

THARPE LANE

THE KEYS COVE

S81
537
S38
S39
540
S85
541
S42
543
S46
$47
S48
S74
S49
S79
S50
S51
853
S54
S55
S56
S57
S58
S76
S77
859
560
S61
S75
S63
S64
S65
S66
S67
S68
S69
S70
S71
S72

Tl
T2
T3
T40
T4
T5
T6
T8
T9
T10
T11
T43
T12

H5
C4

C4,D4,D5
E7, F8

K2

A9(INSET 911 MAP)
F6

E3

BS

E7, ES
K4(INSET 16)
D5, D4

H6

KS5(INSET 14)
H5

D2

J4

B2

KS5(INSET 8)
15

K4(INSET 8)
K7(INSET 7)
K7(INSET 11)
H6

H6

F7

K4(INSET 15)
T4

H6

L3

K3

K3

K3

G6(INSET G6)
J5

K7(INSET 7)
18, I9(INSET 12)
32,13, 13
L2(INSET 13)

K4(INSET 16)
F4, G3

F5

K3(INSET 5)
ES(INSET 3)
B9, B10
KS(INSET 8)
G9

K7(INSET 11)
A2, B2

F6

E6

K3(INSET 5)
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THOMPSON DRIVE
THOMPSON LANE
THOMPSON ROAD
THORNHILL ROAD
THREE BRIDGES ROAD
TIERRA DEL SOL DRIVE
TILLMAN ROAD
TIMBER TRACE ROAD
TIMBERLAKE ROAD
TOBACCO STICK DRIVE
TONYA LANE
TOWNSEND ROAD
TRADING POST ROAD
TRAILER ROAD
TRAILS END LANE
TRAIN LANE

TRAVIS BOYD ROAD
TRAVIS LOOP

TRAVIS ROAD
TRAYWICK ROAD
TRUDEAU LANE
TURKEY LANE

TVA ACCESS LANE
TWIN OAKS LANE
TYSON ROAD

U

UNION FRIENDSHIP
CHURCH ROAD

UPCHURCH DRIVE

v

V WILLIAMS ROAD
VALE ROAD
VALENTINE ROAD
VALLEY DRIVE
VALLEY ROAD
VALLEY OAK DRIVE

VAN DYKE CEMETERY RD.

VAN DYKE GROVE RD.
VAN DYKE LOOP

VAN DYKE ROAD
VAUGHN ROAD
VEASEY ROAD
VICKERY ACCESS ROAD
VICKERY LANE

W

WADE DORTCH ROAD
WAGNER ROAD
WALKER DRIVE
WALKER LOOP

T14/5A4023
T15
T16
T17
T18
T19
T20
T41
T21
T39
T38
T23
T25
T27
T28
T42
T29
T30
T31
T32
T33
T34
T35
T36
T37

Ul
U2

Vi
V2/SA4007
V3

V4

V5

V6

V7

V8

V9
V10/SA4005
V11

Vi2

V13

Vi4

W1
w2
W3
w4

K3(INSET 1)
FS

J5

K6(INSET 9)
GY9, F10(INSET 10)
K4(INSET 16)
C4

K4(INSET 16)
J6

H4

G7(INSET G7)
C7

D6

K4(INSET 8)
Cs

7

G8, G9

E7

E7

A9

H4

G6(INSET G6)
K3(INSET 1)
F6

C7

B7
K3(INSET 1)

hp)
G9, H9, C10
F2

K4(INSET 15)
F6

J3(INSET 5)
F7

F7,G7

F8

E8, 8, G8
ES, F5

BS

G4

G4

G7
A3, A6, B6

J5(INSET 14)
J5(INSET 14)
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WALKER ROAD
WALLICK COVE
WALNUT DRIVE
WALTERS ROAD
WALTON CIRCLE
WARD LANE

WATERS EDGE LANE
WATKINS LANE
WATSON LANE

WATTS COVE

WAYDE DRIVE

WEBB LANE

WEIHER ROAD
WELCHES WAY DRIVE
WEST SANDY CREEK LANE
WHEELER COVE
WHISPERING PINES ROAD
WHITE DRIVE
WHITEHEAD LANE
WHITEHEAD LOOP
WHITEHEAD ROAD
WHITLOCK PARIS ROAD
WHITLOCK ROAD
WHITNEY BRANCH ROAD
WIGGINS ROAD

WILD CHERRY DRIVE
WILDWOOD LANE
WILLIAMS LANE
WILLIAMS ROAD
WILLOUGHBY ROAD
WILLOW OAKS DRIVE
WILSON PARKER ROAD
WILSON ROAD
WIMBERLEY ROAD
WINCHESTER ROAD
WINDCHASE COVE
WINDEMERE DRIVE
WINSETT ROAD
WOFFORD LANE
WOOD HAVEN COURT
WOODARD ROAD
WOODBIRD PLACE
WOODFIELD ROAD
WOODLAND ACRES ROAD
WOODLAND COURT
WOODLAND DRIVE
WOODS ROAD

WOODY LANE
WORKMAN DRIVE
WYNINGER LANE
WYNINGER ROAD

Y

YATES ROAD

W5

W57
W6

W53
W8

w9

W58
W10
Wwlil
W43
W55
W12
W13
W52
Wi4
W59
W17
W18
W20
w21
w22
W23
w24
W25
W26
W54
w27
W28
W29
W30
W31
w32
W33
W34
W35
W60
W36
W37
W38
W39
W41
W42
W61
W44
W45
W46
W47
w40
W49
W50
W51

Y003

J5(INSET 14)
F6

K7(INSET 11)
G3

G6(INSET G6)
Cs

K4(INSET 8)
H7

F5

F7

K4(INSET 8)
B3

BS

H6

K6(INSET 9)
I8

G7(INSET G7)
K4(INSET 16)
G8

G7

G7,HS

ES, E6

ES, E4, D4

hi

B3, A3

L3

D6

F4

¥4

D7, D8
H6(INSET H6)
F8, F9

E2

H6

H6

H5

K4(INSET 16)
17,16,K7
J7(INSET 6)
H6(INSET H6)
A7

HS

14

G5

H6(INSET H6)
KS5(INSET 14)
K4(INSET 16)
K7(INSET 7)
K4(INSET 16)
E4

E4

B7
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ROLL CALL

COUNTY COMMISSION, HENRY COUNTY, DONNA CRAIG, COUNTY CLERK
PARIS, TENNESSEE

Commissioner Elizondo made a motion to approve Resolution 12-5-24, to approve the

use of a collection agent as provided in House Bill 358, Public Chapter 522. The motion
was seconded by Commissioner Hamilton.

ITEM NO. 15

ABSENT

PRESENT | MOTION

SECOND

AYE

NO

NIVLSdV

SSvd

BURNS, PATRICK

CARTER, DELL

ELIZONDO, CHARLES

GEAN, RITA

HAMILTON, MISSY

I

HAYES, DAVID

HUMPHREYS, KENNETH

McELROY, MELISSA

NEAL, PAUL

STARKS, MONTE

TRAVIS, JAY

VISSER, MARTY

o] I ] ] ) B B

WADE, RICKY

WEBB, DAVID

WILES, RALPH

TOTAL

11

DATE : 5-28-24

MOTION CARRIED

60 125




RESOLUTION NO. 12-5-24

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF
HENRY COUNTY, TENNESSEE TO APPROVE THE USE OF A
COLLECTION AGENT AS PROVIDED IN HOUSE BILL 358,
PUBLIC CHAPTER 522

WHEREAS, Tennessee House Bill No 358 provides for the county
trustee to retain an agent to collect payment of delinquent tangible personal
property taxes; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee House Bill No 358 provides adequate
safeguards for the taxpayers and the county in the use of such collecting
agents; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee House Bill No 358 requires the county
trustee to notify the county legislative body of such action to retain an agent
for the collection of delinquent tangible personal property taxes.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of Commissioners
of Henry County, Tennessee, assembled in regular session on this the 28™
day of May, 2024, the majority of the Commissioners concurring to the
retention and use of such agents by the Henry County Trustee in accordance
with Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 67-5-2004.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect
upon its passage by this Board of County Commissioners and approval by
the County Mayor, the public welfare requiring it.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that a true copy of this Resolution be

spread upon the Commission record of this date.

[ |
PASSED 5-2%-24 mAUm/ / W‘y/

/ JOHN PENN RIDGEWAY, CHAIRMAN
COUNTY COMMISSION

Kng_rg o G\_C{ §A
DONNA CRAIG
COUNTY CLERK

APPROVED O -0&-2Y ﬁ 5ML

JIOHN PENN RIDGEWAY
COUNTY MAYOR




ROLL CALL

COUNTY COMMISSION, HENRY COUNTY, DONNA CRAIG, COUNTY CLERK
PARIS, TENNESSEE

A motion was made by Commissioner Humphreys to approve Resolution 13-5-24, to

approve a monthly stipend for added duties as an IT/Phone Support Position. The motion
was seconded by Commissioner Carter.

ITEM NO. 16

ABSENT

PRESENT | MOTION

SECOND

AYE

NO

NIVLSaV

SSvd

BURNS, PATRICK

CARTER, DELL

ELIZONDO, CHARLES

GEAN, RITA

HAMILTON, MISSY

T ] B ] B

HAYES, DAVID

HUMPHREYS, KENNETH

McELROY, MELISSA

NEAL, PAUL

STARKS, MONTE

TRAVIS, JAY

VISSER, MARTY

o I ] ] Bl Bl B

WADE, RICKY

WEBB, DAVID

WILES, RALPH

TOTAL

13

DATE : 5-28-24

MOTION CARRIED

00 126




RESOLUTION NO. 13-5-24

A RESOLUTION OF THE HENRY COUNTY, TENNESSEE
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS TO APPROVE A
MONTHLY STIPEND FOR ADDED DUTIES
AS AN IT/PHONE SUPPORT POSITION

WHEREAS, the Henry County Policy and Procedures committee did, in a
scheduled meeting on May 6, 2024, agree to permit the County to appoint an
IT/Phone Support position to serve in performance of certain technical support
duties in addition to normal work day duties; and

WHEREAS, said committee agreed to recommend to the Henry County
Budget Committee and the Henry County Board of Commissioners that a monthly
stipend be paid to this position in the amount of one thousand dollars ($1,000.00);
and

WHEREAS, said committee further recommends that the stipend be an
adjustment in payroll.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of
Commissioners of Henry County, Tennessee, assembled in regular session on this
28" day of May, 2024, a majority or more of the membership concurring, that the
County Mayor is hereby authorized to appoint said IT/Phone Support assistant for
the purpose and cost stated herein.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect
June 1, 2024, and the 2024-2025 General Fund Budget of Henry County will
reflect the additional stipend, the public welfare requiring it.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that a true copy of this Resolution be

spread upon the Commission record of this date.

PASSED_©-3%-AaY ' ’fi’// WDW

( /JOHN PENN RIDGEAVAY, CHAIRMAN
HENRY COUNTY COMMISSION

LQQ*\ N0 C/\L: G
DONNA CRAIG 0
COUNTY CLERK

/ »
APPROVED 2 &€~ I, / b, /g’zﬂ/%%
[ 4OHN PENN RIDGEWAY /
HENRY COUNTY MAYOR




ROLL CALL

COUNTY COMMISSION, HENRY COUNTY, DONNA CRAIG, COUNTY CLERK

PARIS, TENNESSEE

Commissioner Visser made a motion to recess till May 30, 2024 at 5:00 p.m. The motion
was seconded by Commissioner Carter.

ITEM NO. 17

ABSENT

PRESENT | MOTION | SECOND

AYE

NO

NIV1ISgV

SSvd

BURNS, PATRICK

CARTER, DELL

ELIZONDO, CHARLES

GEAN, RITA

HAMILTON, MISSY

HAYES, DAVID

HUMPHREYS, KENNETH

McELROY, MELISSA

NEAL, PAUL

STARKS, MONTE

TRAVIS, JAY

VISSER, MARTY

WADE, RICKY

WEBB, DAVID

WILES, RALPH

TOTAL

DATE : 5-28-24

VOICE VOTE CARRIED




